

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 100 of 2021

Sunny Tirkey @ Babu --- --- Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand --- --- Respondent

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath

For the Appellant : Mr. Nikhilesh Kr. Chatterjee, Advocate
For the Respondent : Mr. Vishwanath Roy, A.P.P.

I.A. No.5044 of 2023

08/20.07.2023 Heard Mr. Nikhilesh Kr. Chatterjee, learned counsel appearing for the appellant and Mr. Vishwanath Roy, learned A.P.P for the State.

The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier rejected in I.A. No.2489 of 2021.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is in custody since 11.10.2018.

However, regard being had to the fact that the appellant was involved in gang rape, we are not inclined to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the appellant stands rejected once again.

I.A. No. 5044 of 2023 stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Ambuj Nath, J.)