

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 100 of 2021**

---

Sunny Tirkey @ Babu --- Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand --- --- Respondent

---

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pradeep Kumar Srivastava**

---

For the Appellant : Mr. N.K. Chatterjee, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Vishwanath Roy, Spl.P.P

---

**I.A. No.3455 of 2026**

**11/19.03.2026** This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of provisional bail to him in order to attend the marriage ceremony of his sister.

It has been submitted that the appellant is the only male member in his family.

Mr. Vishwanath Roy, learned Spl.P.P is directed to take instructions on the averments made in the instant application particularly with respect to fact as to whether there are other male members in the family of the appellant or not.

List this matter on 26<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

***(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)***

***(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)***